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ENVIRONMENTAL CRIME UPDATE 

 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform Members of the Environmental Crime action for 1st April to 30th June 2016 in the 
Nelson area, (including spend on litter/ dog waste bins) along with annual totals for 2015/16, and 
to ask for feedback on any problems with substations in the committee area. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(1) To note the report on environmental crime actions. 
  
(2) To provide feedback on any problems with substations in the committee area. 
  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(1) Members are kept informed of any environmental crime action taken. 
  
(2) To bring problems to the attention of Environmental Services in order to help remedy any 

substation sites. 

                                       
ISSUE 
 
Section 215 notices 
 
Section 215 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 allows a local authority to serve a notice 
on the owners and occupiers of land, requiring the site to be tidied up if the condition of any land is 
in such a state as to adversely affect the amenity of the neighbourhood. 
 
 
 
Section 215s pending 
 
The Section 215 process was started on the following 225 properties during the period April to 
June 2016. 
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IDNO ADDRESS COMMITTEE COMMENCED 

29873 20 Fulham Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8HN Nelson 05/04/2016 

29874 5 Wickliffe Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9XP Nelson 05/04/2016 

29875 8 Regent Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7QX Nelson 05/04/2016 

29876 7 Hemingway Place, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9JP Nelson 05/04/2016 

29878 207 Leeds Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8EH Nelson 05/04/2016 

29881 11 Cross Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7EN Nelson 05/04/2016 

29886 54 Rhoda Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HY Nelson 05/04/2016 

29887 29 Barkerhouse Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9ER Nelson 05/04/2016 

29899 36 Fulham Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8HN Nelson 06/04/2016 

29910 48 Dunderdale Avenue, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0AR Nelson 07/04/2016 

29911 5-7 Mosley Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7HA Nelson 07/04/2016 

29912 Land at Leeds Road/Bank Street, Nelson Nelson 07/04/2016 

29914 49 Derby Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7RE Nelson 07/04/2016 

29915 86 Manchester Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7HD Nelson 07/04/2016 

29916 6 Parker Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8HP Nelson 07/04/2016 

29926 4 Victoria Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7HR Nelson 11/04/2016 

29927 26 St. Marys Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7AY Nelson 11/04/2016 

29928 122 Manchester Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7AQ Nelson 11/04/2016 

29929 11 Craven Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7AZ Nelson 11/04/2016 

29930 97 St. Marys Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7BA Nelson 11/04/2016 

29931 73 St. Marys Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7BA Nelson 11/04/2016 

29943 28 Carr Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7JS Nelson 13/04/2016 

29944 4 Wenning Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0LE Nelson 13/04/2016 

29947 34 Hallam Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8AB Nelson 13/04/2016 

29971 273 Regent Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8SQ Nelson 14/04/2016 

29972 2-4 Edith Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HU Nelson 14/04/2016 

29973 22 Berkeley Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0SJ Nelson 14/04/2016 

29974 27 Berkeley Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0SJ Nelson 14/04/2016 

29975 1-3 Berkeley Street, Nelson, BB9 0SJ Nelson 14/04/2016 

29983 20 Milton Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7TP Nelson 18/04/2016 

29984 
22 Milton Street &, 4 Merton Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 
7TS Nelson 18/04/2016 

29985 3 Kendal Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7TW Nelson 18/04/2016 

29986 33-35 Albert Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7EY Nelson 18/04/2016 

29987 57 Stanley Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7ET Nelson 18/04/2016 

29988 42 Albert Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7EU Nelson 18/04/2016 

29989 67 Stanley Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7ET Nelson 18/04/2016 

29990 14 Stott Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7EP Nelson 18/04/2016 

29992 111 Clayton Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7NX Nelson 18/04/2016 

29994 15 Vulcan Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8HE Nelson 18/04/2016 

29995 111 Berkeley Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0RJ Nelson 18/04/2016 

29996 115 Clayton Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7NX Nelson 18/04/2016 

29997 45 Gordon Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7SX Nelson 18/04/2016 

29998 44 Gordon Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7SX Nelson 18/04/2016 

29999 46 Gordon Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7SX Nelson 18/04/2016 

30005 229 Manchester Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7DG Nelson 19/04/2016 

30007 Land at, Hey Street, Nelson, Lancashire Nelson 19/04/2016 

30008 231 Manchester Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7DG Nelson 19/04/2016 
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30009 235 Manchester Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7DG Nelson 19/04/2016 

30010 
Block Containing 230 - 240, Manchester Road, Nelson, 
Lancashire, BB9 7DE Nelson 19/04/2016 

30017 114a-120 Manchester Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7AQ Nelson 19/04/2016 

30020 18 Reedyford Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8LN Nelson 19/04/2016 

30022 2 Thursden Place, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8DD Nelson 19/04/2016 

30023 59 Manor Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0TS Nelson 20/04/2016 

30024 13 Caleb Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9YL Nelson 20/04/2016 

30032 
Land adj lay-by Catlow Quarries (disused), Southfield Lane, 
Nelson, BB10 3RN Nelson 21/04/2016 

30046 27 Fulham Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8HN Nelson 21/04/2016 

30048 Railway Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0SE Nelson 21/04/2016 

30054 14 Brentwood Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8AX Nelson 25/04/2016 

30055 27 Poplar Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8HL Nelson 25/04/2016 

30056 92 Chapel House Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9DL Nelson 25/04/2016 

30057 94 Chapel House Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9DL Nelson 25/04/2016 

30058 43 Chapel House Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9DL Nelson 25/04/2016 

30059 39 Chapel House Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9DL Nelson 25/04/2016 

30062 6 Berkeley Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0SJ Nelson 25/04/2016 

30063 71 Napier Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0RG Nelson 25/04/2016 

30085 35 Brentwood Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8AX Nelson 26/04/2016 

30086 Prince Of Wales  60, Leeds Road, Nelson, BB9 9TD Nelson 27/04/2016 

30120 32 Pilgrim Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0JQ Nelson 03/05/2016 

30138 140 Manchester Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7AH Nelson 06/05/2016 

30139 44 Farrer Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7BY Nelson 06/05/2016 

30140 16 Spring Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7DL Nelson 06/05/2016 

30141 46 Farrer Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7BY Nelson 06/05/2016 

30147 113 Sackville Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0JG Nelson 10/05/2016 

30148 91/93 Manchester Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7HB Nelson 10/05/2016 

30152 289 Brunswick Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0HS Nelson 10/05/2016 

30164 25 Edward Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8RT Nelson 11/05/2016 

30167 23 Pilgrim Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0JQ Nelson 12/05/2016 

30168 269 Brunswick Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0HS Nelson 12/05/2016 

30169 
16 Borrowdale Avenue, Moore Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 
0JW Nelson 12/05/2016 

30170 16 Vaughan Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0JS Nelson 12/05/2016 

30171 53 Park Drive, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0JY Nelson 12/05/2016 

30172 54 Vaughan Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0JS Nelson 12/05/2016 

30173 35 Chapel House Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9DJ Nelson 12/05/2016 

30174 3 Ashford Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9DG Nelson 12/05/2016 

30175 20 Carleton Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9DQ Nelson 12/05/2016 

30176 30 Carleton Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9DQ Nelson 12/05/2016 

30178 
Land at rear, 93-99 Reedyford Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 
8LW Nelson 13/05/2016 

30188 18 Merton Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7TS Nelson 16/05/2016 

30194 63 Stanley Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7ET Nelson 16/05/2016 

30211 37 Napier Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0RG Nelson 18/05/2016 

30213 52 Westmoreland Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7BB Nelson 18/05/2016 

30214 37 Westmoreland Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7HU Nelson 18/05/2016 

30216 55 Vernon Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9DD Nelson 18/05/2016 
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30217 112 Chapel House Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9DL Nelson 18/05/2016 

30218 142 Berkeley Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0RJ Nelson 18/05/2016 

30224 3 Hawarden Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0SF Nelson 18/05/2016 

30246 89 Scotland Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7XH Nelson 19/05/2016 

30247 233 Manchester Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7DG Nelson 19/05/2016 

30260 84 Manchester Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7HD Nelson 20/05/2016 

30261 62 Buccleuch Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7TE Nelson 20/05/2016 

30262 16 Willow Drive, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0NB Nelson 20/05/2016 

30263 29 Trent Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0NY Nelson 20/05/2016 

30264 8 Pendle Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7NH Nelson 20/05/2016 

30265 78 Manchester Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7HD Nelson 20/05/2016 

30266 268 Chapel House Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0QT Nelson 20/05/2016 

30271 202 Brunswick Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0JH Nelson 23/05/2016 

30300 351-357 Leeds Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8RP Nelson 24/05/2016 

30330 166 Scotland Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7XT Nelson 25/05/2016 

30332 52 Larch Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9RH Nelson 25/05/2016 

30335 148 Smith Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HL Nelson 25/05/2016 

30336 201 Pine Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HP Nelson 25/05/2016 

30339 71 Belgrave Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HS Nelson 25/05/2016 

30340 202 Pine Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HP Nelson 25/05/2016 

30341 184 Pine Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HP Nelson 25/05/2016 

30342 158 Pine Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HW Nelson 25/05/2016 

30343 135 Fir Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HT Nelson 25/05/2016 

30344 107 Fir Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HT Nelson 25/05/2016 

30345 66 Lonsdale Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HG Nelson 25/05/2016 

30346 86 Smith Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HH Nelson 25/05/2016 

30347 94 Lonsdale Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HG Nelson 25/05/2016 

30349 33 Earl Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9JA Nelson 25/05/2016 

30350 56 Tavistock Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9JJ Nelson 25/05/2016 

30351 153 Waidshouse Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0RS Nelson 25/05/2016 

30352 47 Park Drive, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0JY Nelson 25/05/2016 

30396 270 Chapel House Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0QT Nelson 27/05/2016 

30409 19 Castle Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0TP Nelson 27/05/2016 

30410 21 Castle Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0TP Nelson 27/05/2016 

30411 24 Manor Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0TR Nelson 27/05/2016 

30412 106 Southfield Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0TB Nelson 27/05/2016 

30414 6 York Mews, York Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0NW Nelson 27/05/2016 

30416 20 Holly Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0TG Nelson 27/05/2016 

30417 69 Larch Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9RJ Nelson 27/05/2016 

30418 66 Fir Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9RQ Nelson 27/05/2016 

30419 80 Fir Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9RQ Nelson 27/05/2016 

30420 82 Fir Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9RQ Nelson 27/05/2016 

30421 60 Pine Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9RB Nelson 27/05/2016 

30422 23 Roberts Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9RA Nelson 27/05/2016 

30452 24 Rutland Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7RP Nelson 01/06/2016 

30453 64 Clover Hill Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0JR Nelson 01/06/2016 

30531 171 Pine Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HP Nelson 17/06/2016 

30533 93 Fir Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9RQ Nelson 17/06/2016 

30534 65 Fir Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9RQ Nelson 17/06/2016 
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30535 67 Fir Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9RQ Nelson 17/06/2016 

30536 57 Castle Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0TN Nelson 17/06/2016 

30539 8 Whitehall Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9JB Nelson 17/06/2016 

30540 31 Earl Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9JA Nelson 17/06/2016 

30542 13 Whitehall Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9JB Nelson 17/06/2016 

30545 30 Vaughan Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0JS Nelson 17/06/2016 

30547 25 Dover Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7RF Nelson 17/06/2016 

30549 118 Berkeley Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0RJ Nelson 17/06/2016 

30550 77 Fir Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9RQ Nelson 17/06/2016 

30551 57 Pine Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9RB Nelson 17/06/2016 

30552 85 Holly Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0TF Nelson 17/06/2016 

30553 137 Southfield Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0JZ Nelson 17/06/2016 

30555 193 Pine Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HP Nelson 17/06/2016 

30556 61 Rhoda Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HY Nelson 17/06/2016 

30559 9 Caleb Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9YL Nelson 17/06/2016 

30560 5 Caleb Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9YL Nelson 17/06/2016 

30561 3 Caleb Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9YL Nelson 17/06/2016 

30562 19 Fleet Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7XP Nelson 17/06/2016 

30563 16 Elizabeth Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7YA Nelson 17/06/2016 

30564 23 William Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9TW Nelson 17/06/2016 

30565 29 William Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9TW Nelson 17/06/2016 

30566 37 William Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9TW Nelson 17/06/2016 

30594 7 Eagle Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8HQ Nelson 21/06/2016 

30595 13 Eagle Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8HQ Nelson 21/06/2016 

30596 8 Parker Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8HP Nelson 21/06/2016 

30597 47 Rutland Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7RP Nelson 21/06/2016 

30598 69 Dover Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7RF Nelson 21/06/2016 

30599 67 Dover Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7RF Nelson 21/06/2016 

30600 65 Dover Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7RF Nelson 21/06/2016 

30601 20 Regent Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7QX Nelson 21/06/2016 

30629 95 Berkeley Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0RH Nelson 22/06/2016 

30632 59 Rook Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7YE Nelson 22/06/2016 

30633 204 Brunswick Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0JH Nelson 22/06/2016 

30634 65 Elizabeth Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7YA Nelson 22/06/2016 

30637 12 Bevan Place, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8SL Nelson 22/06/2016 

30638 8 Bevan Place, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8SL Nelson 22/06/2016 

30639 67 Vernon Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9DD Nelson 22/06/2016 

30643 24 Carleton Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9DQ Nelson 22/06/2016 

30650 57 Pendle Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7TX Nelson 23/06/2016 

30652 69 Fir Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9RQ Nelson 23/06/2016 

30656 75 Fir Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9RQ Nelson 23/06/2016 

30657 72 Fir Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9RQ Nelson 23/06/2016 

30658 64 Larch Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9RH Nelson 23/06/2016 

30660 28 Hallam Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8AA Nelson 23/06/2016 

30661 59 Belgrave Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HS Nelson 23/06/2016 

30663 178 Pine Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HP Nelson 23/06/2016 

30664 170 Pine Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HW Nelson 23/06/2016 

30665 164 Pine Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HW Nelson 23/06/2016 

30666 31 Belgrave Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HR Nelson 23/06/2016 
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30667 152 Pine Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HW Nelson 23/06/2016 

30668 15 Belgrave Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HR Nelson 23/06/2016 

30669 13 Belgrave Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HR Nelson 23/06/2016 

30670 11 Belgrave Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HR Nelson 23/06/2016 

30671 2 Selby Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0SH Nelson 23/06/2016 

30672 20 Berkeley Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0SJ Nelson 23/06/2016 

30690 5 Regent Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7QP Nelson 24/06/2016 

30691 8 Cliffe Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7QR Nelson 24/06/2016 

30692 41 Crawford Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7QS Nelson 24/06/2016 

30693 53/55 Derby Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7RE Nelson 24/06/2016 

30694 35 Derby Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7RE Nelson 24/06/2016 

30695 89 Bankhouse Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7QY Nelson 24/06/2016 

30696 58 Derby Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7RE Nelson 24/06/2016 

30697 5 Reedyford Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8LL Nelson 24/06/2016 

30698 221 Leeds Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8EH Nelson 24/06/2016 

30699 27 Dover Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7RF Nelson 24/06/2016 

30700 57 Dover Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7RF Nelson 24/06/2016 

30723 2 Whitehough Place, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8DB Nelson 27/06/2016 

30724 8 Beddington Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7TJ Nelson 27/06/2016 

30725 5 Hartley Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9BY Nelson 27/06/2016 

30727 36 Newport Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7RW Nelson 27/06/2016 

30728 21 Reedyford Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8LL Nelson 27/06/2016 

30729 39 Rutland Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7RP Nelson 27/06/2016 

30730 79 Regent Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7RG Nelson 27/06/2016 

30731 108 Pine Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HN Nelson 27/06/2016 

30758 9 Hawarden Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0SF Nelson 28/06/2016 

30763 4 Burlington Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7DH Nelson 28/06/2016 

30769 
Temple Street Methodist Church, Temple Street, Nelson, BB9 
0TE Nelson 29/06/2016 

30802 Land adj, 129 Leeds Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9XG Nelson 29/06/2016 

30804 Lunesdale, Halifax Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0EG Nelson 29/06/2016 

30811 41 Napier Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0RG Nelson 29/06/2016 

30812 4 Pont Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0BP Nelson 29/06/2016 

30813 80 Napier Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0RG Nelson 29/06/2016 

30814 66 Tavistock Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9JJ Nelson 29/06/2016 

  
Total 225 
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Section 215s completed 
 
The following 197 properties were dealt with under Section 215, but were cleared and the process 
completed during April to June 2016. 
 

IDNO ADDRESS CTTEE COMMENCED CLOSED 

29215 95 Carr Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7SS Nelson 26/01/2016 01/04/2016 

29538 3 East Croft, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8JX Nelson 18/02/2016 04/04/2016 

29680 21 Newport Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7RW Nelson 07/03/2016 04/04/2016 

28443 
92 Bradley Hall Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 
8HF Nelson 01/10/2015 05/04/2016 

29250 
85 Bankhouse Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 
7QY Nelson 28/01/2016 05/04/2016 

29404 21 Earl Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9JA Nelson 09/02/2016 05/04/2016 

29497 20 Holly Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0TG Nelson 17/02/2016 05/04/2016 

29619 36 Newport Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7RW Nelson 01/03/2016 05/04/2016 

29620 171 Pine Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HP Nelson 01/03/2016 05/04/2016 

29662 25A Poplar Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8HL Nelson 04/03/2016 05/04/2016 

29679 63-65 Derby Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7RE Nelson 07/03/2016 05/04/2016 

29682 
30 Cumberland Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 
7RR Nelson 07/03/2016 05/04/2016 

29685 139 Leeds Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9XG Nelson 07/03/2016 05/04/2016 

29701 110 Scotland Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7XJ Nelson 08/03/2016 05/04/2016 

29703 21 Fountain Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7XU Nelson 08/03/2016 05/04/2016 

29704 25 Fountain Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7XU Nelson 08/03/2016 05/04/2016 

29770 105 Scotland Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7XH Nelson 18/03/2016 05/04/2016 

29775 136 Chapel Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9XR Nelson 18/03/2016 05/04/2016 

29771 7 Eagle Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8HQ Nelson 18/03/2016 06/04/2016 

29439 132 Smith Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HL Nelson 11/02/2016 07/04/2016 

29470 274 Railway Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0JE Nelson 16/02/2016 07/04/2016 

29730 29 Reedyford Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8LL Nelson 11/03/2016 07/04/2016 

29731 9 Selby Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0SH Nelson 11/03/2016 07/04/2016 

29830 2 East Croft, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8JX Nelson 24/03/2016 07/04/2016 

29441 
49 Barkerhouse Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 
9ER Nelson 11/02/2016 08/04/2016 

29618 171 Smith Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HL Nelson 01/03/2016 08/04/2016 

29774 16 St. Philips Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9XF Nelson 18/03/2016 08/04/2016 

29777 13 Wickliffe Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9XP Nelson 18/03/2016 08/04/2016 

29783 7 Wickliffe Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9XP Nelson 21/03/2016 08/04/2016 

29912 Land at Leeds Road/Bank Street, Nelson Nelson 07/04/2016 13/04/2016 

29571 83 St. Marys Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7BA Nelson 22/02/2016 14/04/2016 

29773 5 Cannon Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8EB Nelson 18/03/2016 14/04/2016 

29808 
119 Bankhouse Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 
7RB Nelson 22/03/2016 18/04/2016 

29249 158 Pine Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HW Nelson 28/01/2016 19/04/2016 

29613 172 Smith Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HL Nelson 01/03/2016 19/04/2016 

29807 176 Railway Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0QH Nelson 22/03/2016 19/04/2016 

30007 Land at, Hey Street, Nelson, Lancashire Nelson 19/04/2016 19/04/2016 

29552 80 Berkeley Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0RQ Nelson 19/02/2016 20/04/2016 

29778 156 Chapel Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8EA Nelson 18/03/2016 20/04/2016 
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29928 
122 Manchester Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 
7AQ Nelson 11/04/2016 20/04/2016 

28913 67 Dover Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7RF Nelson 14/12/2015 21/04/2016 

29087 16 Hunslet Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0JF Nelson 11/01/2016 21/04/2016 

29365 274 Leeds Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8EP Nelson 05/02/2016 21/04/2016 

29368 81 St. Marys Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7BA Nelson 05/02/2016 21/04/2016 

29798 
93 Reedyford Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 
8LW Nelson 22/03/2016 21/04/2016 

29996 115 Clayton Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7NX Nelson 18/04/2016 21/04/2016 

30032 
Land adj lay-by Catlow Quarries (disused), 
Southfield Lane, Nelson, BB10 3RN Nelson 21/04/2016 21/04/2016 

29342 20 Berkeley Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0SJ Nelson 04/02/2016 25/04/2016 

29644 25 Vaughan Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0JS Nelson 02/03/2016 25/04/2016 

29666 2 Victoria Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7HR Nelson 04/03/2016 25/04/2016 

29683 13 Reedyford Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8LL Nelson 07/03/2016 25/04/2016 

29700 16 Dalton Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7XZ Nelson 08/03/2016 25/04/2016 

29874 5 Wickliffe Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9XP Nelson 05/04/2016 25/04/2016 

29875 8 Regent Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7QX Nelson 05/04/2016 25/04/2016 

29876 7 Hemingway Place, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9JP Nelson 05/04/2016 25/04/2016 

30054 
14 Brentwood Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 
8AX Nelson 25/04/2016 25/04/2016 

29664 163 Smith Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HL Nelson 04/03/2016 29/04/2016 

29812 5 Glenfield Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8AW Nelson 22/03/2016 29/04/2016 

29857 
Land adj to, 21 Sherwood Close, Nelson, BB9 
8DU Nelson 31/03/2016 29/04/2016 

29878 207 Leeds Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8EH Nelson 05/04/2016 29/04/2016 

29886 54 Rhoda Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HY Nelson 05/04/2016 03/05/2016 

29887 
29 Barkerhouse Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 
9ER Nelson 05/04/2016 03/05/2016 

29910 
48 Dunderdale Avenue, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 
0AR Nelson 07/04/2016 03/05/2016 

29926 4 Victoria Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7HR Nelson 11/04/2016 03/05/2016 

29943 28 Carr Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7JS Nelson 13/04/2016 03/05/2016 

30005 
229 Manchester Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 
7DG Nelson 19/04/2016 04/05/2016 

30010 
Block Containing 230 - 240, Manchester Road, 
Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7DE Nelson 19/04/2016 04/05/2016 

28303 
75 & 75a Vernon Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 
9DE Nelson 14/09/2015 05/05/2016 

28984 39 Dalton Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7XY Nelson 30/12/2015 05/05/2016 

29811 102 Smith Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HJ Nelson 22/03/2016 05/05/2016 

29343 71 Belgrave Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HS Nelson 04/02/2016 11/05/2016 

29393 
11 Beddington Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 
7TJ Nelson 08/02/2016 11/05/2016 

29498 72 Temple Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0TH Nelson 17/02/2016 11/05/2016 

29572 42 Oxford Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8JZ Nelson 22/02/2016 11/05/2016 

29824 148 Railway Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9PQ Nelson 23/03/2016 11/05/2016 

29930 97 St. Marys Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7BA Nelson 11/04/2016 11/05/2016 

29975 1-3 Berkeley Street, Nelson, BB9 0SJ Nelson 14/04/2016 11/05/2016 

29997 45 Gordon Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7SX Nelson 18/04/2016 11/05/2016 

30008 231 Manchester Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 Nelson 19/04/2016 11/05/2016 
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7DG 

29445 20 Harvey Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9XE Nelson 11/02/2016 12/05/2016 

29476 13 Scotland Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7UT Nelson 16/02/2016 12/05/2016 

29663 
38 Borrowdale Avenue, Moore Street, Nelson, 
Lancashire, BB9 0JW Nelson 04/03/2016 12/05/2016 

29459 20 Bentley Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0DF Nelson 15/02/2016 13/05/2016 

29471 272 Railway Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0JE Nelson 16/02/2016 13/05/2016 

29480 50 Smith Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9QY Nelson 16/02/2016 13/05/2016 

29554 76 Romney Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0BU Nelson 19/02/2016 13/05/2016 

29733 5 Reedyford Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8LL Nelson 11/03/2016 13/05/2016 

29776 142 Chapel Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9XR Nelson 18/03/2016 13/05/2016 

29971 273 Regent Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8SQ Nelson 14/04/2016 13/05/2016 

29987 57 Stanley Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7ET Nelson 18/04/2016 13/05/2016 

29989 67 Stanley Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7ET Nelson 18/04/2016 13/05/2016 

29990 14 Stott Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7EP Nelson 18/04/2016 13/05/2016 

30178 
Land at rear, 93-99 Reedyford Road, Nelson, 
Lancashire, BB9 8LW Nelson 13/05/2016 13/05/2016 

29688 35 Dalton Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7XY Nelson 07/03/2016 16/05/2016 

29914 49 Derby Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7RE Nelson 07/04/2016 16/05/2016 

29995 111 Berkeley Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0RJ Nelson 18/04/2016 16/05/2016 

28989 164 Smith Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HL Nelson 30/12/2015 18/05/2016 

29127 64 Hallam Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8AD Nelson 15/01/2016 19/05/2016 

29369 75 St. Marys Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7BA Nelson 05/02/2016 19/05/2016 

29411 12 Belgrave Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HR Nelson 10/02/2016 19/05/2016 

30009 
235 Manchester Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 
7DG Nelson 19/04/2016 19/05/2016 

30055 27 Poplar Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8HL Nelson 25/04/2016 19/05/2016 

30062 6 Berkeley Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0SJ Nelson 25/04/2016 19/05/2016 

29772 37 Fulham Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8HN Nelson 18/03/2016 20/05/2016 

29944 4 Wenning Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0LE Nelson 13/04/2016 20/05/2016 

29809 140 Smith Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HL Nelson 22/03/2016 23/05/2016 

29972 2-4 Edith Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HU Nelson 14/04/2016 23/05/2016 

30057 
94 Chapel House Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 
9DL Nelson 25/04/2016 23/05/2016 

30058 
43 Chapel House Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 
9DL Nelson 25/04/2016 23/05/2016 

30152 
289 Brunswick Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 
0HS Nelson 10/05/2016 23/05/2016 

30260 
84 Manchester Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 
7HD Nelson 20/05/2016 23/05/2016 

30140 16 Spring Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7DL Nelson 06/05/2016 24/05/2016 

29417 37 Belgrave Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HR Nelson 10/02/2016 25/05/2016 

29443 80 Lonsdale Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HG Nelson 11/02/2016 25/05/2016 

29640 5 Lime Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7BP Nelson 02/03/2016 25/05/2016 

30023 59 Manor Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0TS Nelson 20/04/2016 25/05/2016 

30120 32 Pilgrim Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0JQ Nelson 03/05/2016 25/05/2016 

30138 
140 Manchester Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 
7AH Nelson 06/05/2016 25/05/2016 

30139 44 Farrer Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7BY Nelson 06/05/2016 25/05/2016 

30211 37 Napier Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0RG Nelson 18/05/2016 25/05/2016 
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30262 16 Willow Drive, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0NB Nelson 20/05/2016 25/05/2016 

29560 
109 Manchester Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 
7HB Nelson 22/02/2016 26/05/2016 

29687 44 Dalton Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7XY Nelson 07/03/2016 26/05/2016 

29929 11 Craven Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7AZ Nelson 11/04/2016 26/05/2016 

29931 73 St. Marys Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7BA Nelson 11/04/2016 26/05/2016 

29988 42 Albert Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7EU Nelson 18/04/2016 26/05/2016 

30085 
35 Brentwood Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 
8AX Nelson 26/04/2016 26/05/2016 

29367 9 Beaufort Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0BJ Nelson 05/02/2016 27/05/2016 

29999 46 Gordon Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7SX Nelson 18/04/2016 27/05/2016 

30141 46 Farrer Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7BY Nelson 06/05/2016 27/05/2016 

30147 
113 Sackville Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 
0JG Nelson 10/05/2016 27/05/2016 

30148 
91/93 Manchester Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 
7HB Nelson 10/05/2016 27/05/2016 

30266 
268 Chapel House Road, Nelson, Lancashire, 
BB9 0QT Nelson 20/05/2016 27/05/2016 

30167 23 Pilgrim Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0JQ Nelson 12/05/2016 01/06/2016 

30173 
35 Chapel House Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 
9DJ Nelson 12/05/2016 01/06/2016 

29697 16 Elizabeth Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7YA Nelson 08/03/2016 02/06/2016 

30174 3 Ashford Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9DG Nelson 12/05/2016 02/06/2016 

30176 30 Carleton Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9DQ Nelson 12/05/2016 02/06/2016 

30188 18 Merton Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7TS Nelson 16/05/2016 02/06/2016 

28760 15 Larch Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9RH Nelson 25/11/2015 03/06/2016 

28940 105-107 Fir Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HT Nelson 16/12/2015 03/06/2016 

28981 22 Harvey Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9XE Nelson 30/12/2015 03/06/2016 

29096 56 Albert Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7EU Nelson 11/01/2016 03/06/2016 

29218 15 Selby Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0SH Nelson 26/01/2016 03/06/2016 

29413 116 Fir Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HT Nelson 10/02/2016 03/06/2016 

29473 11 Scotland Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7UT Nelson 16/02/2016 03/06/2016 

29911 5-7 Mosley Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7HA Nelson 07/04/2016 03/06/2016 

30172 54 Vaughan Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0JS Nelson 12/05/2016 03/06/2016 

30332 52 Larch Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9RH Nelson 25/05/2016 03/06/2016 

30345 66 Lonsdale Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HG Nelson 25/05/2016 03/06/2016 

29873 20 Fulham Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8HN Nelson 05/04/2016 06/06/2016 

29986 33-35 Albert Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7EY Nelson 18/04/2016 06/06/2016 

28777 14 Rutland Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7RP Nelson 26/11/2015 07/06/2016 

29681 48 Newport Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7RW Nelson 07/03/2016 07/06/2016 

30330 166 Scotland Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7XT Nelson 25/05/2016 07/06/2016 

29947 34 Hallam Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8AB Nelson 13/04/2016 08/06/2016 

30046 27 Fulham Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8HN Nelson 21/04/2016 09/06/2016 

30171 53 Park Drive, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0JY Nelson 12/05/2016 09/06/2016 

30261 62 Buccleuch Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7TE Nelson 20/05/2016 09/06/2016 

30264 8 Pendle Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7NH Nelson 20/05/2016 09/06/2016 

29998 44 Gordon Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7SX Nelson 18/04/2016 10/06/2016 

30346 86 Smith Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HH Nelson 25/05/2016 14/06/2016 

30271 
202 Brunswick Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 
0JH Nelson 23/05/2016 17/06/2016 
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30349 33 Earl Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9JA Nelson 25/05/2016 17/06/2016 

30418 66 Fir Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9RQ Nelson 27/05/2016 17/06/2016 

29974 27 Berkeley Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0SJ Nelson 14/04/2016 20/06/2016 

30409 19 Castle Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0TP Nelson 27/05/2016 20/06/2016 

30417 69 Larch Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9RJ Nelson 27/05/2016 20/06/2016 

30419 80 Fir Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9RQ Nelson 27/05/2016 20/06/2016 

30420 82 Fir Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9RQ Nelson 27/05/2016 20/06/2016 

29444 21 Kendal Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7TW Nelson 11/02/2016 21/06/2016 

29927 26 St. Marys Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7AY Nelson 11/04/2016 21/06/2016 

29983 20 Milton Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7TP Nelson 18/04/2016 21/06/2016 

30246 89 Scotland Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7XH Nelson 19/05/2016 21/06/2016 

30339 71 Belgrave Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HS Nelson 25/05/2016 21/06/2016 

30340 202 Pine Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HP Nelson 25/05/2016 21/06/2016 

30343 135 Fir Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HT Nelson 25/05/2016 21/06/2016 

30350 56 Tavistock Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9JJ Nelson 25/05/2016 21/06/2016 

30352 47 Park Drive, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0JY Nelson 25/05/2016 21/06/2016 

29210 124 Smith Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HL Nelson 26/01/2016 22/06/2016 

29915 
86 Manchester Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 
7HD Nelson 07/04/2016 22/06/2016 

29973 22 Berkeley Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0SJ Nelson 14/04/2016 22/06/2016 

30216 55 Vernon Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9DD Nelson 18/05/2016 22/06/2016 

30247 
233 Manchester Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 
7DG Nelson 19/05/2016 22/06/2016 

30300 
351-357 Leeds Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 
8RP Nelson 24/05/2016 22/06/2016 

30396 
270 Chapel House Road, Nelson, Lancashire, 
BB9 0QT Nelson 27/05/2016 22/06/2016 

30559 9 Caleb Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9YL Nelson 17/06/2016 23/06/2016 

30560 5 Caleb Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9YL Nelson 17/06/2016 23/06/2016 

29414 70 Clover Hill Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0JR Nelson 10/02/2016 24/06/2016 

30017 
114a-120 Manchester Road, Nelson, Lancashire, 
BB9 7AQ Nelson 19/04/2016 24/06/2016 

30175 20 Carleton Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9DQ Nelson 12/05/2016 24/06/2016 

30347 94 Lonsdale Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HG Nelson 25/05/2016 24/06/2016 

30534 65 Fir Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9RQ Nelson 17/06/2016 24/06/2016 

30022 2 Thursden Place, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8DD Nelson 19/04/2016 26/06/2016 

30414 
6 York Mews, York Street, Nelson, Lancashire, 
BB9 0NW Nelson 27/05/2016 29/06/2016 

30453 64 Clover Hill Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0JR Nelson 01/06/2016 29/06/2016 

30802 
Land adj, 129 Leeds Road, Nelson, Lancashire, 
BB9 9XG Nelson 29/06/2016 29/06/2016 

  
Total 197 

  
 
Section 215 completed by Legal 
 
There were 5 Section 215’s served from 1st April till 30th June 2016.   
 

ADDRESS SERVED 

2 Regent Place, Nelson 07/04/2016 

Land to the north west side of Clayton Street, Nelson (Car) 01/04/2016 
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Trafalgar Hotel, Railway Street, Nelson 20/04/2016 

Land off Cobden Street, Nelson 20/05/2016 

Land adjacent to 210 Manchester Road, Nelson  17/06/2016 

 
There were 2 compliances from 1st April till 30Th June 2016. 
 

ADDRESS  

Land to north west side of Clayton Street, Nelson 

Land to north west side of Clayton Street, Nelson (Car) 

 
 
Section 46 Notices 
 
Section 46 of the Environmental Protection Act (EPA) 1990 allows a waste collection authority to 
specify how waste is presented for collection, i.e. require an occupier to place waste for collection 
in receptacles of a kind and number specified. This is used to enforce separation of waste for 
recycling and also for the removal of containers from the public highway following the scheduled 
collection of waste. 
 
There were 6 Section 46 Notices issued by Environmental Services between April and June 2016. 
 

IDNO ADDRESS COMMITTEE COMMENCED 

29861 38 Newport Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7RW Nelson 31/03/2016 

29890 117 Bankhouse Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7RB Nelson 06/04/2016 

30186 35 Vaughan Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 0JS Nelson 16/05/2016 

30457 96 Leeds Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9TN Nelson 02/06/2016 

30490 37 Rutland Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7RP Nelson 09/06/2016 

30491 48 Newport Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7RW Nelson 09/06/2016 

  
Total 6 

 
 
 
 
Section 79 Notices 
 
Section 79 of the Public Health Act 1936 allows a Local Authority to serve notice where the owner 
of the land / property has accumulated noxious matter i.e. food waste and the notice gives the 
owner 24 hours to remove the waste. On failure to act upon the Notice the Local Authority can 
remove the waste and recover the expenses of any actions taken. 
 
There was 3 Section 79 carried out by Environmental Services between April and June 2016. 
 

IDNO ADDRESS COMMITTEE COMMENCED 

29823 28 Rutland Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 7RP Nelson 23/03/2016 

30038 71 Belgrave Street, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 9HS Nelson 21/04/2016 

30077 14 Brentwood Road, Nelson, Lancashire, BB9 8AX Nelson 26/04/2016 

  
Total 3 

 
 
Community Protection Notice 
 
CPN’s can be used by the Council to target those responsible for specific ongoing problems or 
nuisance which negatively affects the quality of life in a community. Examples of behaviour 
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covered by CPN’s include owners allowing dogs to persistently stray and or cause a nuisance, 
owners of dogs persistently allowing dogs to foul without then removing the waste and vehicle 
repair garages parking vehicles for repair on residential streets. 
 
The following actions were undertaken via a Community Protection process by Neighbourhood 
Services between April and June 2016: 
 

Resolved before warning 9 

Statutory Warning Letter 3 

Resolved after warning 5 

Total  17 

 

DESCRIPTION ACTION 

repeat S215 Resolved before Warning 

parking low loader in residential street outside 13 
Leamington Street 

Resolved before Warning 

burnt our car and rubbish at front and rear  Resolved before Warning 

fly-tipping on back street  Resolved before Warning 

dog escaping and fouling  Resolved before Warning 

Parking vehicles awaiting repair on street  Resolved before Warning 

allowing rubbish to fall from the garden down the 
cliff into the garden below  

Resolved before Warning 

leaving food in garden which is attracting dogs  Resolved before Warning 

dogs and car repairs Resolved before Warning 

Total  9 

 

DESCRIPTION ACTION 

repeated issues with waste not dealt with properly Warning Letter Served 

repeat S215 Warning Letter Served 

repeat S215 Warning Letter Served 

Total 3 
 

 
 

DESCRIPTION ACTION 

dog escaping; inadequate boundary Resolved after Warning 

Garden area overgrown and full of litter Resolved after Warning 

condition of property  Resolved after Warning 

dog control and attacks on other animals  Resolved after Warning 

dog control and attacks on other animals  Resolved after Warning 

Total 5 

 
  

Fixed Penalty Notices 
 
The Council has various powers to issue Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN) for offences such as 
littering, failure to remove dog fouling, graffiti and fly tipping. 
 
There were 22 Fixed Penalty Notices served in the period between April and June 2016 in the 
Nelson area by Environmental Services.  
 

IDNO ADDRESS CTTEE COMMENCED TYPE 

29936 Rakeshouse Road, Nelson Nelson 12/04/2016 FPN - Dog Fouling              

29964 Conduit Street, Nelson Nelson 13/04/2016 FPN - Dog Fouling              

30000 Canal side adjacent to Lowther Street, Nelson 18/04/2016 FPN - Dog Fouling              
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Nelson 

30526 
Rear of Hunslet Street/Railway Street, 
Nelson Nelson 16/06/2016 FPN - Dog Fouling              

30640 Walton Lane, Nelson Nelson 22/06/2016 
FPN - Dog not on a 
lead        

29933 Field off Fence By Pass, Nelson Nelson 11/04/2016 FPN - Duty of Care             

30001 28 Charles Street, Nelson Nelson 18/04/2016 FPN - Duty of Care             

30121 Garage site, Reedyford Road, Nelson Nelson 04/05/2016 FPN - Duty of Care             

30446 38 Lowthwaite Drive, Nelson, BB9 0SU Nelson 31/05/2016 FPN - Duty of Care             

30499 front of 153 Waidshouse Road, Nelson Nelson 13/06/2016 FPN - Duty of Care             

30530 

Walton Lane junction with New Street, 
Nelson, Leeds Road, opposite Wing FA 
takeaway, Nelson Nelson 17/06/2016 

FPN - Litter from a 
vehicle    

28648 
Outside Store Twenty One, Town Centre, 
Nelson Nelson 04/11/2015 FPN - Littering                

28730 Centre of Nelson, outside Fulton Foods store Nelson 19/11/2015 FPN - Littering                

28731 
Nelson town centre, outside Fulton Foods 
store Nelson 19/11/2015 FPN - Littering                

28840 Market Street, Nelson Nelson 04/12/2015 FPN - Littering                

29757 
Nelson town centre, Outside Pendle Rise 
shopping centre Nelson 16/03/2016 FPN - Littering                

30034 
Outside Pendle Rise shopping centre, 
Nelson town centre Nelson 21/04/2016 FPN - Littering                

30036 
Scotland Road, Nelson town centre, outside 
Ladbrokes Nelson 21/04/2016 FPN - Littering                

29686 Rear of 14 Stott Street, Nelson Nelson 07/03/2016 FPN - Littering (Flytip)       

30449 rear of 35 Albert Street, Nelson Nelson 31/05/2016 FPN - Littering (Flytip)       

30454 Goit Side, Nelson Nelson 01/06/2016 FPN - Littering (Flytip)       

30527 rear of 8 Pendle Street, Nelson Nelson 16/06/2016 FPN - Littering (Flytip)       

  
Total 22 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Annual Summary of Environmental Crime Actions for 2016/17 
 
 

S215 
pending 

S215 
closed 

Sec 
46 

Sec 
79 

Fixed penalty notices 
 

    FPN 
Dog 

FPN 
Litter 

FPN 
Fly 
Tip 

FPN  
Duty 
of 
care 

FPN 
Litter 
from 
Vehicle 

FPN 
Dog 
not 
on a 
lead 

Total 

225 197 6 3 4 7 4 5 1 1 22 

 
The table above summarises the total number of actions taken by Environmental Services in 2016. 
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Provision of litter / dog waste bins 
 
Members approved a total allocation of £1,459.00 for 2015/16. There has been no spend in 
Quarter 1, therefore £1,459.00 remains unused.  
 
Members are advised that due to wear or damage 5 bins have been replaced by Environmental 
Services at no cost to the areas committee budget within the period April to June 2016. 
 

LOCATION  DESCRIPTION 
TYPE OF 
BIN 

TOTAL 
COST 
PER BIN 

Back Lane, 
Southfield Nelson 

Replace missing F/S litter bin and 
chain down LITTER 212.34 

Lily Street Nelson 
Replace dog bin at junction with 
Brunswick Street DOG 106.52 

Wheatley Lane 
Road Fence 

Reinstate dog bin post between No. 
135-137 DOG 20.00 

By Pass Fence 
Replace the dog bin at Pendle 
Forest Sports Club DOG 106.52 

Carr Road Nelson 
Replace dog bin post in Victoria 
Park DOG 40.00 

 
Substation Sites 
 
Following the scrutiny review of Litter and Detritus carried out in 2008, all area committees are 
encouraged to report if there are any substations within their area that may need tidying up. 
Members are asked to provide location details of any substations that are causing a problem with 
litter and/or fly tipping to Environmental Services. 


